Phone (06452) 249030

(06452) 239202 / 04

Fax (06452) 239208



KATIHAR POLICE COLLEGE

(A Postgraduate Institute)

A constituent unit of Al-Karim University, Katihar

Recognised by National Medical Commission and Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of India

KARIM BAGH, POST BOX-23, KATIHAR-854 106 (BIHAR) INDIA

e-mail: kmc@alkarimuniversity.edu.in

Website: kmckatihar.org, www.alkarimuniversity.edu.in

Letter No.: KMC/UG/1/98/2025

Date: 12-08-2025

To

The Controller of Examinations, Bihar Combined Entrance Competitive Examination Board, I.A.S. Association Building, Near Patna Airport, Patna-800 014, Bihar

Sub: Submission of re-revised Fee structure and bank details for UGMAC-2025 admission counselling to 1st year M.B.B.S. Course session 2025-26 in Katihar Medical College, Katihar through NEET (UG) 2025.

Ref: Our letter no. KMC/UG/984/2025 dated 30-06-2025 and KMC/UG/1155/2025 dated 01-08-2025.

Sir,

With reference to order dated 05-0**%**-2025 passed by Hon'ble Patna High Court in CWJC no. 12651 of 2025 and other analogous cases, Health department, Govt. of Bihar letter 813(1) dated 11-08-2025 and BCECE Board, Patna advertisement no. BCECEB(UGMAC)-2025/06 Dated 12.08.2025, the fees payable by the students at the time of admission to 1st year M.B.B.S. Course session 2025-26 in Katihar Medical College, Katihar through UGMAC-2025 has been re-revised and accordingly the fee and bank details are hereunder:

1) Fee details:

S. No.	Category	Tuition fee (per annum)	Developmen t fee (per annum)	Hostel fee (per annum)	Student Services & Amenities fee (per annum)	Refundable security deposit (one time)	Total amount payable at the time of admission
ï	General	INR 11,05,000	INR 1,50,000	INR 2,37,600	INR 50,000	INR 1,00,000	INR 16,42,600
2	Muslim Minority	INR 11,05,000	INR 1,50,000	INR 2,37,600	INR 50,000	INR 1,00,000	INR 16,42,600
3	NRI	USD 28,000	· •	INR 2,37,600	INR 50,000	INR 1,00,000	USD 28,000 + INR 3,87,600

Note:

• The above fee structure is subject to condition that in case the fee of the 50% of the total seats is fixed at par with the fee of the Government Medical College of the State by the Government/fee regulatory authority, then the fee of the rest of the 50% of the total seats will be revised and the students shall pay the revised fee including the first year fee. It may kindly be noted by the authorities and the students that the matter of fee fixation on the 50% seats at par with the fee of the Govt. Medical College of the State would be subject to the outcome of Writ Petition (Civil) No. 682 of 2022 & 646 of 2023 pending in the Hon'ble Supreme Court in which this college is Intervener Petitioner (I.A no. 138339/2023 and 138344/2023) and the State Government, Central Government and National Medical Commission are already party Respondents.

140 gr

Page 1 of 2

- NRI Tuition fee is to be paid either in USD or as per current equivalent amount in Indian currency
 as per conversion rate applicable on the date of payment. Same procedure shall be applicable for
 payment of fee for subsequent years also.
- The candidates are advised to go through the prospectus available on University / College website
 on www.alkarimuniversity.edu.in / www.kmckatihar.org regarding fee structure, terms and
 conditions and other details.
- a) Tuition fee: Tuition Fee is payable annually and is charged for total 4 ½ years.
- b) Development fee: Development Fee is payable annually and is charged for total 4 1/2 years.
- c) Hostel fee: Hostel Fee is payable annually and is charged for 5 ½ years or duration of stay whichever is higher. Air-conditioned hostel on twin sharing basis is available for Boys and Girls separately. Students staying in the hostel for more than the duration of the course either due to failure in examination or extension of residency or any other reason shall be required to pay additional hostel fee for their additional stay. The extended duration shall be divided in a fraction of 6 or 12 months and accordingly hostel fee shall be payable as per scheduled date every year.
- d) Student Services and Amenities fee: Student Services and Amenities Fee is payable annually and is charged for 5 ½ years or duration of stay whichever is higher. It includes Transport, Sports, Gymnasium, Wi-Fi etc as per policy of the University/College.
- e) Refundable security deposit: Refundable security deposit is payable one time at the time of admission and will be refunded on completion of Internship training after deducting dues/damage if any.
- 2) Bank Guarantee/Bond: At the time of the admission while paying the fees for 1st year through Bank Draft/RTGS/NEFT/BANK TRANSFER, the candidate shall also have to furnish Bank Guarantee / Bond for payment of tuition and development fees for the remaining period of the course.
- 3) Fee Concession: Fee concession to eligible students is also available in accordance with clause 36(2) of the Bihar Private Universities Act, 2013. Details can be seen in the prospectus available on University /College website on www.kmckatihar.org. The fee concession will be granted subject to condition that in case the fee of the 50% of the total seats is fixed at par with the fee of the Govt. Medical College of the State, then this concession will not be applicable.

4) Bank details/Mode of payment: The above-mentioned fees are to be paid by Demand draft/RTGS/NEFT/BANK TRANSFER as per following details:

Bank details	For all fees except Boys hostel fee	Only for Boys hostel fee VIVEKANAND HOSTEL State Bank of India		
Name of Account holder	KATIHAR MEDICAL COLLEGE MAIN ACCOUNT			
Bank Name	State Bank of India			
Branch Name	Katihar Medical College, Katihar (Branch code-10336)	SME Katihar, Mirchaibari, Katihar (Branch code-63703)		
Payable at (for DD)	Katihar	Katihar		
IFS Code	SBIN0010336	SBIN0063703		
Type of account	Current Account	Current Account		
Account no.	37374395272	43238116290		
email	kmckatihar@gmail.com, kmc@alkarin	nuniversity.edu.in		

Note: Candidates must submit proof of payment/receipt issued by bank with RTGS/NEFT/BANK TRANSFER/UTR no, UGMAC ID, NEET roll no., Name mentioned on the reverse side of the receipt issued by bank.

Submitted for your information and kind necessary action.

Your kind co-operation is solicited.

Thanking you,

PRINCIPAL

Page 2 of 2